
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 1895
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 07/08/2024


 EKALAVYA MODEL RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS (EMRS) IN TELANGANA


1895   SHRI ANIL KUMAR YADAV MANDADI:


Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of sanctioned Ekalavya Model Residential Schools (EMRS) in the State of Telangana;


(b) the details of operational EMRS and sanctioned teachers strength in those schools; and


(c) the details of funds allocated for operation of these schools in the State of Telangana and funds released to these schools during the last five years?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI DURGADAS UIKEY)

 (a) and (b): Ministry of Tribal Affairs has approved 23 Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRS) in the State of Telangana and all are reported to be operational as on date. The details of these schools are provided at Annexure. A total number of 52 posts (Teaching and Non-Teaching) per EMRS have been sanctioned by Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance.

(c): Earlier EMRS was a component under Article 275(1) of the Constitution and till the year 2019-20 fund was released under Article 275(1) for EMRS along with other activities sanctioned under the programme. The new central sector scheme of EMRS was carved out in the year 2018-19 and National Education Society for Tribal Students (NESTS), an autonomous society, was created in the year 2019 to manage and implement the scheme of EMRS. Ministry releases funds to NESTS which releases funds to States/ UTs/ PSUs/ Construction Agencies/
State Societies as per their requirements for construction of EMRSs and recurring cost for running of the schools. As reported by NESTS, funds sanctioned/ released for EMRSs in Telangana from 2020-21 to 2023-24 (both recurring and non-recurring) are as under:
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3,237.30 6,280.00 5,145.52 14,550.00 3,453.28 9,341.25 7,244.46 7,031.72


Annexure
Annexure as referred in part (a) and (b) of the reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1895 for 07.08.2024 raised by Shri Anil Kumar Yadav Mandadi regarding "Ekalavya
Model Residential Schools (EMRS) in Telangana".


EMRSs in Telangana


S.N. District Block/ Taluka Name of the School Year of
sanction

1 Adilabad Inderavelly EMRS Indravelli 2020-21
2 Adilabad Narnoor EMRS (B) Narnoor 1997-98
3 Adilabad Utnoor EMRS Utnoor 2019-20
4 Bhadradri

Kothagudem
Cherla EMRS Cherla 2020-21

5 Bhadradri
Kothagudem

Dammapeta EMRS (G)
Gandugulapally

2015-16

6 Bhadradri
Kothagudem

Dummugudem EMRS Dummugudem 2020-21

7 Bhadradri
Kothagudem

Gundala EMRS Gundala 2019-20

8 Bhadradri
Kothagudem

Mulkalapalle EMRS Mulakalapalle 2020-21

9 Bhadradri
Kothagudem

Palwancha EMRS (G) Palvancha 2017-18

10 Bhadradri
Kothagudem

Tekulapalle EMRS Telukapally 2018-19

11 Kamareddy Gandhari EMRS (B) Gandhari 1998-99
12 Khammam Singareni EMRS Singareni 2020-21
13 Komaram Bheem

Asifabad
Sirpur EMRS Sirpur 2018-19

14 Mahabubabad Bayyaram EMRS Bayyaram 2019-20
15 Mahabubabad Gudur EMRS Gudur 2020-21
16 Mahabubabad Kothagudem EMRS Kothaguda 2020-21
17 Mahabubabad Kuravi EMRS (G) Kuravi 1997-98
18 Mahabubabad Kuravi EMRS (G) Seerole 2014-15
19 Mahabubnagar Balanagar EMRS (B) Balanagar 1997-98
20 Nagarkurnool Jadcherla EMRS (B)

Kalwakurthy
2017-18

21 Nizamabad Indalwai EMRS (G) Indalvai 2015-16
22 Rajanna Sircilla Konaraopet EMRS (B) Marrimadla 2003-04
23 Rajanna Sircilla Yellareddipet EMRS (G)

Yellareddypet
1998-99


N.B. All these 23 EMRSs are functional.


*****

